

No. 18-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN URADNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD STATE
UNIVERSITY, AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

BRENDAN D. CUMMINS
Counsel of Record
CUMMINS & CUMMINS, LLP
1245 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 465-0108
brendan@cummins-law.com

Counsel for Respondent Inter Faculty Organization

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Background1

 B. Proceedings Below.....4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....8

 I. This Court and the Lower Courts
 Have All Rejected Petitioner’s
 Argument8

 II. The Decision Below Is Just an
 Interlocutory Ruling16

 III. Petitioner’s Challenge to Exclusive
 Representation Is Essentially Semantic21

 IV. Petitioner’s Arguments Run Counter to
 this Court’s Precedents About Compelled
 Association and Compelled Speech.....23

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018)	17
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 18-766..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v.</i> <i>Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	25
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	23
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2473.....	12, 13
<i>Eisen v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1984)	2
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01119-JHR-LF (D. New Mexico).....	16
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 446.....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and</i> <i>Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1204.....	12
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)	9, 10, 11
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	26

Cases (continued)

<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 15
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 668</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00891-GAM (E.D. Pa.)	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	26
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-2201 (1st Cir.)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	23, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	10
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	22
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00628-MHW-CMV, ECF No. 52 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019)	15, 16
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	16
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	25
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §159.....	2
45 U.S.C. §152, Fourth	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.01(a).....	1
Minn. Stat. §179A.01(c).	1
Minn. Stat. §179A.03, subd. 8	21, 22, 24
Minn. Stat. §179A.06.	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 1	3
Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 2	1, 3
Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 4	3
Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 5	1
Minn. Stat. §179A.07, subd. 2	1, 11
Minn. Stat. §179A.07, subd. 3	3
Minn. Stat. §179A.07, subd. 4	3, 10

Other Authorities

House Rep. No. 1147 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg. Hist. of the National Labor Relations Act 3070 (1935)	1
Sen. Report No. 573 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg. Hist. of the NLRA 2313 (1935).....	1
